North America 709.7$   855.6$   (17.1%) (16.9%)

Europe 323.5   377.6   (14.3%) (10.2%)

Asia 209.1   211.1   (1.0%) 0.5%

Other non-reportable segments 104.8   107.9   (2.7%) (1.9%)

Net revenues 1,347.1$   1,552.2$   (13.2%) (11.9%)

Three Months Ended

July 1, 2017

% Change

(a)

 Comparable store sales for our Asia segment were comprised primarily of sales made through our stores and concession shops.

Three Months Ended % Change

 July 1, July 2,

2017 2016

Global Directly Operated Stores and Concessions

Ralph Lauren Stores 106 132

Polo Factory Stores 282 272

Club Monaco Stores 79 81

Total Directly Operated Stores 467 485

Concessions 624 598

Global Licensed Stores and Concessions

Ralph Lauren Licensed Stores 105 96

Club Monaco Licensed Stores 59 60

Total Licensed Stores 164 156

Licensed Concessions 99 91

RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION

Global Retail Store Network

13

As

Reported

Total

Adjustments
 (a)

As

Adjusted

Net revenues 1,347.1$   -$   1,347.1$

Gross profit 851.2   0.7   851.9

Gross profit margin 63.2% 63.2%

Total other operating expenses, net (760.9)   46.5   (714.4)

Operating expense margin 56.5% 53.0%

Operating income 90.3   47.2   137.5

Operating margin 6.7% 10.2%

Income before income taxes 86.8   47.2   134.0

Income tax provision (27.3)   (15.6)   (42.9)

Effective tax rate 31.4% 32.0%

Net income 59.5$   31.6$   91.1$

Net income per diluted share 0.72$   1.11$

Weighted average shares outstanding - Basic 81.6   81.6

Weighted average shares outstanding - Diluted 82.5   82.5

SEGMENT INFORMATION -

OPERATING INCOME:

North America 150.5$   1.3$   151.8$

Operating margin 21.2% 21.4%

Europe 67.1   1.2   68.3

Operating margin 20.7% 21.1%

Asia 30.2   0.1   30.3

Operating margin 14.4% 14.5%

Other non-reportable segments 33.0   0.1   33.1

Operating margin 31.5% 31.5%

(190.5)   44.5   (146.0)

Total operating income 90.3$   47.2$   137.5$

As

Reported

Total

Adjustments
(b)

As

Adjusted

Net revenues 1,552.2$   -$   1,552.2$

Gross profit 894.6   54.0   948.6

Gross profit margin 57.6% 61.1%

Total other operating expenses, net (925.8)   105.1   (820.7)

Operating expense margin 59.6% 52.9%

Operating income (loss) (31.2)   159.1   127.9

Operating margin (2.0%) 8.2%

Income (loss) before income taxes (33.2)   159.1   125.9

Income tax benefit (provision) 10.9   (47.3)   (36.4)

Effective tax rate 32.8% 28.9%

Net income (loss) (22.3)$   111.8$   89.5$

Net income (loss) per diluted share (0.27)$   1.06$

Weighted average shares outstanding - Basic 83.3   83.3

Weighted average shares outstanding - Diluted 83.3   84.3

SEGMENT INFORMATION -

OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS):

North America 165.8$   7.7$   173.5$

Operating margin 19.4% 20.3%

Europe 75.0   9.3   84.3

Operating margin 19.9% 22.3%

Asia (37.8)   52.8   15.0

Operating margin (17.9%) 7.1%

Other non-reportable segments 27.8   3.0   30.8

Operating margin 25.7% 28.5%

(262.0)   86.3   (175.7)

Total operating income (loss) (31.2)$   159.1$   127.9$

(a)

(b) Adjustments include restructuring charges, impairment of assets, and inventory-related charges recorded in

connection with our restructuring plans. Inventory-related charges are recorded within cost of goods sold in the

consolidated statements of operations.

RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION

Reconciliation of Certain Non-U.S. GAAP Financial Measures

(in millions, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended

July 1, 2017

Three Months Ended

July 2, 2016

Adjustments include charges of $37.0 million incurred in connection with the Way Forward Plan, consisting of

restructuring charges, impairment of assets, and inventory-related charges.  Inventory-related charges are